
 
 

To: Operations and Scheduling Committee   Date: 5/31/2012 

From:  Rick Ramacier, General Manager   

 

SUBJECT:  One Year Extension of the Paratransit Service Contract with First Transit 

 

Summary 
 
The current contract between County Connection and First Transit to provide LINK 
operation and maintenance service allows for one more one year extension. If exercised, 
this would be the third and final extension under the current five year contract. If an 
extension is not exercised, the current contract would expire at the end of this June. 
Based on the good performance of First Transit and the good and reasonable price to 
County Connection for a one year extension, staff recommends that the Board of 
Directors authorize the General Manager to sign a one year contract extension with First 
Transit for the operation and maintenance of the County Connection LINK service. This 
extension is based on the existing contract – attached – as well as discussion in this 
memo. Finally, the one year extension would be to form per County Connection Legal 
Counsel. 
 
Background 
 
Over the life of this current contract with First Transit, their performance has been 
acceptable in terms of productivity, excellent in terms of customer service and safety, and 
excellent in terms of contractor responsiveness. And, they have worked very hard during 
these difficult financial times to contain costs. In fact, Frist Transit has forgone contract 
rate increases that they may have been entitled to. In short, First Transit has done a very 
good job of doing what we asked them to do and a great job in serving our LINK 
customers.  
 
Important Trends in Paratransit Service Delivery 
 
For the past 30 years or so, the almost exclusive business model in paratransit service 
delivery has been one like the one followed by County Connection. This model entails the 
following main characteristics: 
 

 Public Entity budget and plans service 
 Public Entity procures capital equipment – including vehicles 
 Public Entity contracts with private paratransit organization to provide operations and 

maintenance and pays fixed and hourly costs. 



2 
 

 Service provided primarily with small to medium sized vehicles with the goal of 
maximizing group trips where possible. 

 Service scheduled using one of a handful of well known paratransit scheduling software 
products. 

 Service provided by private organization using their own direct employees – often 
unionized. 
 
Within the last few years, a far different paratransit service delivery model has developed 
and is in place in a few notable areas. This model is summarized below with the key 
difference from the traditional model in italics: 

 Public Entity budget and plans service 
 Private company provides centralized dispatch service that links individual user with 

necessary vehicle type and driver. 
 Private company finds and fully certifies drivers and vehicles. 
 Private company pays independent drivers by the trip. 
 Private company charges public entity by the trip and not by the hour. There are no fixed 

costs to the public entity. 
 Public Entity does not purchase or provide vehicles, a maintenance facility, or a dispatch 

office.  
 Private company has few employees, drivers are independent sub-contractors 

responsible for their own vehicle maintenance.  
 
This paratransit service delivery model is almost exclusively being offered by one 
company, American Logistics (ALC). MV Transportation – one of the large traditional 
paratransit contractors- has begun to try this new model in Dallas. Other areas that are 
using the new model to provide some or all of their partransit service include North San 
Diego, Orange County, San Joaquin County, and Livermore-Amador Valley Transit 
Authority (LAVTA) among others. All of these transit systems verbally report cost savings 
of up to 30% per trip. Less is known about service quality at this time. Staff is researching 
greater information on costs, service quality, and contract performance. 

Any change in paratransit contractors can be disruptive to users and challenging for the 
public entity making the change. This becomes magnified when changing service delivery 
models. Nonetheless, any new service delivery model that appears to be saving public 
entities 30% in trip costs deserves examination and possible consideration. 

For County Connection to properly review moving towards this new service delivery 
option, additional time is needed to review other implementations of it thoroughly and to 
determine its appropriateness for us. This would further underscore the recommendation 
to extend the First Transit contract for the last year of the current contract. 

Limited Opportunity to Evaluate the Alternative Service Model in the Real World 

County Connection staff and Tri Delta staff have been in discussions about the possibility 
of having ALC take over the joint regional trips (hand-offs). Right now, these trips are 
provided by both agencies with a hand off at either the Bay Point BART Station or the 
North Concord/Martinez BART Station. The staffs of both agencies think it would be 



3 
 

significantly cheaper to have ALC handle these trips for us and bill each of us by the trip 
on a pro rata share basis.  However, we still have to run the hard numbers before we can 
document the expected savings. Thus, staff recommends that the one year contract 
extension with First Transit accommodate a later possible transition to ALC for these joint 
County Connection-Tri Delta Transit trips at some point during the one year extension.  

A somewhat similar opportunity exists with LAVTA involving Danville and San Ramon. 
Likewise, the Frist Transit contract extension should accommodate that possibility. 

New Contract Rate Request 

After a fair amount of discussion with County Connection staff, First Transit has formally 
requested a rate increase of 2%. You may recall that there is a fixed monthly rate and an 
hourly rate charged for service. First Transit requests this increase to keep up with their 
costs of meeting our contract. This includes fuel costs increases, insurance cost 
increases, as well as parts and supplies. They did not receive a rate increase in FY12 
over FY11. This was in recognition of our financial challenges. 

First Transit further justifies their request based in their strong effort to become more 
productive. They would have you note that they have worked to improve their productivity 
by 2.7 % in FY12 over FY11 – through April of both years. This means that it has taken 
First Transit 79,533 in service hours in FY12 compared to 82,696 service hours in FY11 – 
a difference of  -2,971 - to serve the same number of passengers. Using the current 
marginal hourly rate we pay for service today, this increased productivity has saved us 
roughly $96,535 over 10 months. This exceeds the projected annual cost of just over 
$82,000 to County Connection to accommodate the 2% rate increase (assuming no 
increases in productivity for FY13). This excludes the 2% increase in the hours supplied 
to BART for their ADA service and St. Mary’s College. In each of those cases, the 2% 
increases would be picked by each respective party per out contracts with them. 

In short, the increase in productivity pays for the rate increase from First Transit. Given 
that, and the fact that First Transit received no rate increase from FY11 to FY12, staff 
finds this rate increase reasonable, affordable, and within the context of the existing 
contract. The existing contract between County Connection and First Transit calls for 
annual increases in a manner consistent with CPI. First Transit maintains that the 
February 2011 to February 2012 Bay Area CPI is ran at 2.9%. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that County Connection extend the current contract with First Transit 
for the provision of LINK service with a 2% rate increase. Staff further recommends that 
all of the terms and conditions remain accept that we ensure the right for County 
Connection during this extension to use a another provider (i.e ALC) in conjunction with 
Tri-Delta Transit for joint trips as noted above or for similar trips with LAVTA.  

The staff justification for this recommendation is that we find this proposed extension to 
be economically reasonable and prudent, and that we find the performance of First 
Transit over the past four years to be excellent. 

  



4 
 

Financial Impact 

As noted above, the 2% rate increase is offset by productivity gains. The new marginal 
rate will be $31.13 per service hour compared to $30.52 per service hour today. Overall, 
the draft FY13 County Connection budget contains $5,121,000 for purchased 
transportation (LINK contract) to cover County Connection ADA paratransit service, BART 
ADA paratransit service done by LINK, and the St. Mary’s Shuttle. With the First Transit 
productivity gains, the 2% rate increase can be accounted for within the existing draft 
FY13 budget. The extension will have a not to exceed clause of $5,425,000 total. This is 
to allow for coverage of unanticipated increases in ADA paratransit demand that must be 
met per federal civil rights law. 

Options 

1. Send the staff recommendation to the Board of Directors in the form of a Resolution. 
2. Declined the staff recommendation and go out to bid. 
3. Take some other action as determined. 
 

Action Requested 

Staff respectfully requests that you act on option one listed above. 

 


























































